

**STANDARD CONTRACT NO. C 26-52-06-WL
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA
AND JIM ROACH, D.O., P.A. FOR MEDICAL DIRECTOR SERVICES**

THIS CONTRACT between the City of Sunrise, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida whose address is 10770 West Oakland Park Boulevard, Sunrise, Florida, 33351 (hereinafter referred to as "the City") and Jim Roach, D.O., P.A. a Florida corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"), whose address is 7146 Spyglass Avenue, Parkland, Florida 33076 and whose Federal Identification is 20-1749860 for Medical Director Services.

In consideration of the mutual terms and promises set forth below, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. Services

The Contractor's responsibility under this Contract is for Medical Director Services as set forth in this Contract and as further stated in Exhibit "A" Scope of Services ("Services"), which is attached hereto and made a part of this Contract. Contractor further agrees to comply with all provisions of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA"), 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 ("HIPAA Regulations"), applicable provisions of the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act ("HITECH"), and agrees to execute a separate Business Associate Agreement in a form mutually agreeable and legally sufficient to both parties.

The term "Contractor" shall have the same meaning as "Business Associate" and the term "City" shall have the same meaning as "Covered Entity" when used in the Business Associate Agreement.

The City's representative during the performance of this Contract shall be Chief McNamara, telephone number (954) 746-3400 or designee.

The Contractor's representative/liason during the performance of this Contract shall be Jim Roach, D.O., P.A., telephone number (954) 494-8866.

2. Payments

The Contractor will bill the City **\$3,744 per month** for services for services as described in Exhibit "A". The Contractor shall submit invoices to:

City of Sunrise
Attn: Accounts Payable Dept.
10770 West Oakland Park Blvd.
Sunrise, FL 33351

Invoices received from the Contractor pursuant to this Contract will be reviewed and approved by the City's representative, indicating that Services have been rendered in conformity with the Contract and then will be sent to the Finance and Administrative Services Department for payment. Following the City representative's approval, invoice payments will be made by the City in accordance with Florida Prompt Payment Act, Florida Statutes Section 218.70. The City shall pay Contractor for work performed in accordance with §218.70, et seq., Florida Statutes, the Local Government Prompt Payment Act, after receipt of Contractor's proper invoice. To be deemed proper, each invoice must comply with all statutory terms and all requirements specified by the City in its contract and / or purchase order. If a payment request or invoice does not meet the contract requirements, the City will reject the payment request or invoice as specified in accordance with §218.70, et seq., Florida Statutes. The rejection will be written and will specify the deficiency and the action necessary to make the payment request or invoice proper.

Final Invoice: In order for both parties herein to close their books and records, the Contractor will clearly state "final invoice" on the Contractor's final/last billing to the City. This certifies that all Services have been properly performed and all charges and costs have been invoiced to the City. Since this account will thereupon be closed, any and other further charges, if not properly included on this final invoice, or which are in excess of the not to exceed amount, are waived by the Contractor.

3. Initial Contract Period and Contract Renewal

The initial Contract period shall be for three (3) years, commencing on October 1, 2026. In addition, contingent upon Budget approval, the City reserves the right, but not the obligation, to renew the Contract for three (3) additional one (1) year periods, under the same terms, conditions and specifications, by written notification to the Contractor by the Procurement Manager.

In the event the Services are scheduled to end either by Contract expiration or by termination by the City of Sunrise, the City in its sole discretion may require the Contractor to continue the Services until new services can be completely operational. The City Manager, or designee, may extend the Contract for a period not to exceed six (6) months subject to the same terms and conditions set forth in the initial Contract. The Contractor will be reimbursed for Services at the rate in effect when this transitional period clause is invoked by the City. Any additional extensions shall be subject to City Commission approval.

4. Access and Audits

The Contractor shall maintain adequate records related to all charges, expenses, and costs incurred in estimating and performing the work for at least three (3) years after completion of this Contract. The City shall have access to such books, records, and documents as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours, at the Contractor's place of business.

5. Truth-In-Negotiation Certificate

Signature of this Contract by the Contractor shall also act as the execution of a truth-in-negotiation certificate certifying that the wage rates, overhead charges, and other costs used to determine the compensation provided for in this Contract are accurate, complete and current as of the date of the Contract and no higher than those charged the Contractor's most favored customer for the same or substantially similar services. The said rates and costs shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the City determine that the rates and costs were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or noncurrent wage rates or due to inaccurate presentation of fees paid to outside Contractors. The City shall exercise its rights under this clause within three (3) years following final payment.

6. Insurance Requirements

- a) Professional Liability insurance coverage for Contractor shall be at Contractor's option; however, this option shall in no way limit the City's rights to pursue any claims against Contractor or act as any waiver of sovereign immunity or rights, which may arise as a result of this Contract.
- b) The City acknowledges to the Contractor that it maintains coverage under its self-insured risk management program for Medical Attendants'/Medical Directors' Malpractice Liability, subject to policy limits, against sums which the City becomes legally obligated to pay as damages because of injury to any person arising out of the rendering or failure to render professional services by one of the City's Medical Attendants and Medical Director while acting within the scope and further of duties as outlined and designated pursuant to Section 401.265, Florida Statutes, but only to the extent that the injury was not caused by any act or omission in bad faith or with malicious purpose or in a manner exhibiting wanton and willful disregard of human rights, safety, or property as provided by Florida Statute 768.28.
- c) The City reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and revise any insurance requirement afforded herein, which may include but not be limited to limits, overages and endorsements based on insurance market conditions affecting the availability or affordability of coverage; or changes in the scope of work or specifications affecting the applicability of coverage.
- d) The City acknowledgement of insurance coverage currently for its Medical Emergency Services Program as stated above may not be relied upon by Contractor as a contractual term or requirement of coverage by City. Contractor agrees that the City's current coverage is in place to cover the City and is not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities or obligations assumed by Contractor under this Contract.
- e) Upon request, City agrees to provide Contractor a copy of Medical Attendant/Medical Directors Malpractice Liability Endorsement from City's self-insured risk management program referenced herein.

7. Exclusion Program Office of Inspector General(OIG)

OIG has the authority to exclude individuals and entities from federally funded health care programs pursuant to sections 1128 and of the Social Security Act and maintains a list of all currently excluded individuals and entities called the List of Excluded Individuals and Entities (LEIE). Anyone who hires an individual or entity on the LEIE may be subject to civil monetary penalties (CMP). For further information go to <https://oig.hhs.gov/exclusions/>.

Contractor will perform regular screening of its personnel (including employees and independent contractors) to ensure that no personnel are excluded from participation in healthcare programs. Contractor will screen all personnel prior to initial employment or contracting, and every 30 days thereafter and maintain monthly documentation of screening. Contractor may perform screening internally or utilize a third party agency to perform these services.

Contractor will ensure that no physician certification statements (PCS) provided to ambulance service for non-emergency ambulance transport services will be signed by any excluded individuals, and Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless City for any liability arising from a violation of this obligation.

Contractor shall submit his OIG Exclusion Policy and Procedure to City.

Contractor shall provide, upon request by the City, a report documenting proof of performing monthly screening of its personnel (including employees and independent contractors).

8. Termination for Governmental Non-Appropriations

The City is a bona fide governmental entity of the State of Florida with a fiscal year ending on September 30 of each calendar year. If the City does not appropriate sufficient funds to purchase the Services or quantities required under this Contract for any of the City's fiscal years subsequent to the one in which the Contract is executed and entered into, then this Contract shall be terminated effective upon expiration of the fiscal year in which sufficient funds to continue satisfaction of the City's obligation under this Contract were last appropriated by the City and the City shall not, in this sole event be obligated to make any further purchases beyond said fiscal year.

9. Termination for Cause

This Contract may be terminated by either party upon three (3) calendar days' written notice to the other party, should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the material terms of the Contract through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event the Contractor abandons this Contract or causes it to be terminated by the City, the Contractor shall indemnify the City against any loss pertaining to this termination. In the event that the Contractor is terminated by the City for cause and it is subsequently determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that such

termination was without cause, such termination shall thereupon be deemed a termination for convenience under Section 10. and the provisions of Section 10. shall govern.

10. Termination for Convenience

This Contract may be terminated by the City without cause upon thirty (30) days' written notice to the Contractor. In the event of such a termination without cause, the Contractor shall be compensated for all Services completed and accepted by the City's representative as authorized herein, together with reimbursable expenses incurred. In such event, the Contractor shall promptly submit its invoice for final payment and reimbursement under the terms of this Contract to the City.

11. Termination for List of Excluded Individuals/Entities (LEIE)

This Contract is terminated effective immediately in the event Contractor is listed on the OIG List of Excluded Individuals/Entities (LEIE). Contractor shall be compensated for all work completed up to date added to (LEIE), In such event, the Contractor shall promptly submit to the City its invoice for final payment under the terms of this Contract.

12. Indemnification

- a) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City of Sunrise, its officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims, judgements, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, court costs, or other alternative dispute resolution costs ("Damages") arising out of the rendering or failure to render professional medical director services pursuant to Exhibit "A" Scope of Services under this Contract whether caused in whole or in part by Contractor, Contractor's subcontractor(s), or anyone directly or indirectly employed or hired by Contractor or anyone for whose acts Contractor may be liable.
- b) The City of Sunrise reserves the right, but not the obligation, to participate in the defense without relieving Contractor of any obligation hereunder. Contractor agrees this indemnity obligation shall survive the completion or termination of the Contract.
- c) In the event of a conflict between the indemnification in this Contract and the indemnification in the Business Associate Agreement, the indemnification in Section 5 Mutual Indemnification of Business Associate Agreement shall govern.
- d) The Contractor's indemnification obligation under Section 12 shall not apply when City's insurance program under Section 6(b) above has agreed to defend and cover the Damages without issuing a reservation of rights notice.

13. Independent Contractor

The Contractor is an independent contractor under this Contract. Personal services provided by the Contractor shall be by employees of the Contractor who are subject to supervision by the Contractor, and who shall not be officers, employees, or agents of the City. Personnel policies, tax responsibilities, purchasing policies and other similar administrative procedures applicable to Services rendered under this Contract shall be those of the Contractor.

14. Authority to Practice

The Contractor hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain all licenses and approvals required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the City's representative upon request.

15. Severability

If any term or provision of this Contract or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract, or the application of such terms or provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Contract shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

16. Governing Law/Jurisdiction/Venue

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of Florida. Venue for any action arising out of or relating to this Contract shall lie in Broward County, Florida. Both parties hereby agree to waive a jury trial and will proceed to a trial by judge, if necessary. Except as set forth in paragraph 9 and 12, each party will be responsible for their own attorneys' fees and costs.

17. Successors and Assigns

The City and Contractor bind themselves, their successors, assigns and legal representatives to the other party hereto and to successors, assigns and legal representatives of such other party in respect to covenants, agreements and obligations contained in this Contract. The Contractor shall not assign this Contract without written consent of the City.

18. Subcontracting

The City reserves the right to accept the use of a subcontractor, or to reject the selection of a particular subcontractor and to inspect all facilities of any subcontractors in order to make a determination as to the capability of the subcontractor to perform properly under this Contract. If a subcontractor fails to perform or make progress, as required by this

Contract, and it is necessary to replace the subcontractor to complete the service in a timely fashion, the Contractor shall promptly do so, subject to acceptance of the new subcontractor by the City.

19. Conflict of Interest

The Contractor represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either directly or indirectly, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of Services required hereunder, as provided for in Section 112.311, Florida Statutes. The Contractor further represents that no person having any such interest shall be employed for said performance.

20. Contingent Fees

The Contractor warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contractor to solicit or secure this Contract and that it has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Contractor, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Contract.

21. Nondiscrimination

The Contractor warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, gender identify, sexual orientation, age, disability/handicap, religion, family or income status.

22. Public Entity Crimes

Pursuant to Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in s. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months following the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. By execution of this Contract, Contractor represents that it has not been placed on the convicted vendor list as provided in Section 287.133, Florida Statutes.

23. Modifications of Work

If the City requires miscellaneous additional work, Services or materials not delineated in the Contractor's Proposal but within the general Scope of Service, the Contractor shall submit a detailed written proposal to the authorized City representative. If the proposal is approved, the Contractor shall receive authorization to proceed by receipt of a purchase order incorporating the Contractor's proposal.

The City reserves the right to make changes in the Scope of Service, including alterations, reductions therein or additions thereto. Upon receipt by the Contractor of the City's notification of a contemplated change, the Contractor shall, in writing: (1) provide a detailed estimate for the increase or decrease in cost due to the contemplated change, (2) notify the City of any estimated change in the completion date, and (3) advise the City if the contemplated change shall affect the Contractor's ability to meet the completion dates or schedules of this Contract. The parties agree to negotiate in good faith changes in the Scope of Service that may occur.

If the City so instructs in writing, the Contractor shall suspend work on that portion of the Scope of Service affected by a contemplated change, pending the City's decision to proceed with the change. If the City elects to make the change, the City shall initiate a Contract Amendment and the Contractor shall not commence work on any such change until such written amendment is signed by the Contractor and approved and executed by the City's representative and Procurement Manager.

24. Notice

All written notices required in this Contract shall be sent by hand delivery, overnight mail, or certified mail, return receipt requested, and if sent to the City, shall be mailed to:

Procurement Manager
City of Sunrise
10770 West Oakland Park Blvd.
Sunrise, FL 33351

cc: City Attorney
City of Sunrise
10770 West Oakland Park Blvd.
Sunrise, FL 33351

If sent to the Contractor, shall be mailed to:

Jim Roach, D.O., P.A.
7146 Spyglass Ave.
Parkland, FL 33076

25. No Damages for Delay

The Contractor shall not be entitled to any claim for damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of use, home office overhead expenses, equipment rental and similar costs, on account of delays in the progress of the Services from any cause whatsoever including an act or neglect of the City, adverse weather conditions, and act of God, strike, war or national disaster or emergency, unusual delay in deliveries, unusual delay in procuring permits, differing site conditions, unavoidable casualties or other causes beyond the Contractor's control, or by delay authorized by the City, or by other causes which the Contractor determines may justify delay. The Contractor's sole recovery and sole remedy for any such delay shall be a reasonable extension of time and a revision to the schedule as determined by the City. However, additional costs to the Contractor or delays in the Contractor's performance caused by improperly timed activities shall not be the basis for granting a time extension. If the Contractor wishes to make a claim for an increase in time of performance, written notice of such claim shall be made to the City within ten (10) working days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to such claim. The City's representative shall determine whether or not the Contractor is entitled to a time extension for the delay. The failure of the Contractor to give such notice shall constitute a waiver of any claim under this section.

26. Public Records Law

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable requirements contained in the Florida Public Records Law (Chapter 119, Florida Statutes), including but not limited to any applicable provisions in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. To the extent that the Contractor and this Contract are subject to the requirements in Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the Contractor shall: (a) keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the Services provided hereunder; (b) upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow public records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided by law; (c) ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed, except as authorized by law for the duration of the term of this Contract and following completion of this Contract if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City; and (d) upon completion of the Contract, transfer, at no cost, to the City all public records in the possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City. If the Contractor fails to comply with the requirements in this Section 26, the City may enforce these provisions in accordance with the terms of this Contract. If the Contractor fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable time, it may be subject to penalties under Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONTACT THE CITY'S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS: THE CITY CLERK, FELICIA M. BRAVO, BY TELEPHONE (954/746-3333), E-MAIL (CITYCLERK@SUNRISEFL.GOV), OR MAIL (CITY OF SUNRISE, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, 10770 WEST OAKLAND PARK BOULEVARD, SUNRISE, FLORIDA 33351).

27. Entirety of Contract

The City and the Contractor agree that this Contract sets forth the entire Contract between the parties, and that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this Contract may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written instrument executed by the parties hereto with the same formality as this Contract. Any alteration of the terms and conditions of this Contract must be contained in the Deviation Page after approval by the City Attorney and executed by the Contractor and City to be binding.

28. Discriminatory Vendor List

Pursuant to Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, an entity or affiliate who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity. By execution of this Contract, Contractor represents that it has not been placed on the discriminatory vendor list as provided in Section 287.134, Florida Statutes.

29. Scrutinized Companies

Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, Contractor certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to Section 215.4725, Florida Statutes and that it is not engaged in a boycott of Israel.

Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, in the event the Contract is for one million dollars or more, Contractor certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Terrorism Sectors List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; and Contractor further certifies that it is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

Pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, City may, at the option of the City

Commission, terminate this Contract if Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification as provided under subsection 287.135(5), Florida Statutes; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List; has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran List created pursuant to Section 215.473, Florida Statutes; or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

30. Order of Precedence

In the event the terms of this Contract conflict with the Exhibit A, Exhibit B, or Exhibit C, the following shall be the order of priority: this Contract then Exhibit A, Exhibit B, and Exhibit C.

31. Compliance with Laws

Contractor and the Services must comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules, and regulations including, without limitation, American with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and any related federal, state, or local laws, rules, and regulations.

32. Electronic Recordkeeping

Contractor certifies their services and products meet all recordkeeping requirements of the State of Florida, including but not limited to those in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes and Rule 1B-26.003(6)(g), Florida Administrative Code.

33. E-Verify – Employment Eligibility

33.1 Contractor warrants and represents that it complies with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Contractor (1) has registered with and uses the E-Verify System (E-Verify.gov), to electronically verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees; and (2) has verified that all of the Contractor's subcontractors performing the duties and obligations of this Contract are registered with and use the E-Verify System to electronically verify the employment eligibility of all newly hired workers.

33.2 Contractor shall obtain from each of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized Alien, as that term is defined in Section 448.095(1)(k), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Contractor shall maintain a copy of any such affidavit from a subcontractor for, at a minimum, the duration of the subcontract and any extension thereof. This provision shall not supersede any provision of this Contract which requires a longer retention period.

33.3 City shall terminate this Contract if it has a good faith belief that Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended. If City has a good faith belief that Contractor's subcontractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, as may be amended, City shall notify Contractor to terminate its contract with the subcontractor and Contractor shall immediately terminate its contract with the subcontractor.

33.4 If City terminates this Contract pursuant to the subsection 33.3 above, Contractor shall be barred from being awarded a future contract by City for a period of one (1) year from the date on which this Contract was terminated. In the event of such Contract termination, Contractor shall also be liable for any additional costs incurred by City as a result of the termination.

34. Foreign Gifts and Contracts

Pursuant to Fla. Stat. §286.101(3), where the amount of the grant or contract is 100,000.00 or more, Contractor shall disclose any current or prior interest of, any contract with, or any grant or gift received from a country of foreign concern with a value of \$50,000 or more that was received or in force during the previous five (5) years. Definitions, disclosure requirements and exceptions are found in Fla. Stat. §286.101. Contractor represents and warrants it has complied with Fla. Stat. §286.101, it has properly disclosed such interests, contracts, grants or gifts to City before execution of this Contract, and it will remain in compliance with Fla. Stat. §286.101 for the duration of this Contract.

35. Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment

Contractor represents and certifies that it and all its subcontractors do not use any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology as part of any system, as such terms are used in 48 CFR §§ 52.204-24 through 52.204-26. Contractor represents and certifies that it and all its subcontractors shall not provide or use such covered telecommunications equipment, system, or services during the term of this Contract.

36. Antitrust Violations

The Contractor has a continuous duty to disclose to the City if it or any of its affiliates (as defined by Section 287.137(1)(a), Florida Statutes) are placed on the Antitrust Violator Vendor List. A person or an affiliate who has been placed on the antitrust violator vendor list following a conviction or being held civilly liable for an antitrust violation may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply for any new contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply for a new contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on new leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a new contract with a public entity; and may not transact new business with a public entity. By entering this Contract, Contractor certifies that neither it nor its affiliate(s) are on the

antitrust violator vendor list at the time of entering this Contract. False certification under this paragraph or being subsequently added to that list will result in termination of this Contract, at the option of the City consistent with Section 287.137, Fla. Stat. as amended.

37. Entities of Foreign Concern

The provisions of this section apply only if Contractor or any Subcontractor will have access to an individual's personal identifying information under this Agreement. Contractor represents and certifies: (i) Contractor is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern; (ii) the government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Contractor; and (iii) Contractor is not organized under the laws of and does not have its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern. On or before the Effective Date, Contractor and any Subcontractor that will have access to personal identifying information shall submit to City under Section 24, Notices, executed Exhibit "B" Affidavit of Compliance with Foreign Entity Laws, under penalty of perjury, to the City attesting that the entity does not meet any of the criteria in Section 287.138(2), Florida Statutes. Compliance with the requirements of this section is included in the requirements of a proper invoice for purposes of Section 2. Terms used in this section that are not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.

38. Human Trafficking

Pursuant to Section 787.06(14), Fla. Stat., nongovernmental entities contracting with the City are required to provide an affidavit attesting that the nongovernmental entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined within Section 787.06, Fla. Stat. By executing this Contract and submitting the executed Exhibit "C" required affidavit, the Contractor represents and warrants that it does not use coercion for labor or services as provided by state law.

39. Terms Relating To Price

The cost of all services shall remain firm for the initial Contract period. No cost increases shall be accepted during this initial Contract term. Thereafter, any extensions shall be subject to the following:

Costs for any extension term shall be subject to an adjustment only if increases or decreases occur in the industry. Such adjustment shall be based on the latest yearly percentage increase or decrease in the All Urban Consumers Price Index (CPI-U) as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, and shall not exceed five percent (5%).

The yearly increase or decrease in the CPI for extension terms shall be that latest index published and available ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Contract year then in effect, as compared to the index for the comparable month, one (1) year prior.

Any requested cost increase shall be fully documented and submitted to the City at least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the initial Contract term, and, for extension terms, at

least ninety (90) days prior to the end of the Contract year then in effect. Any approved cost adjustments shall become effective upon the beginning date of the approved Contract extension.

The City may, after examination, refuse to accept the adjusted costs if they are not properly documented, or considered to be excessive, or if decreases are considered to be insufficient.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK AND SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON ATTACHED PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Procurement Manager, authorized to execute same by City Commission, has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the City the day and year below written and Contractor has hereunto set its hand the day and year below written.

CITY OF SUNRISE

By: _____

Print: Victoria Hernandez

Title: Procurement Manager

Date: _____

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency for the City

By: _____

Thomas Moss
City Attorney

CONTRACTOR

Jim Roach, D.O., P.A.

Witness

Witness

Title: _____

Date: _____

EXHIBIT "A"

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Contractor shall perform the services of a licensed physician to serve as the City's Medical Director for the City's Emergency Medical Services Program, as required by Chapter 401, Florida Statutes and applicable Florida Administrative Code. The Medical Director shall be a Florida licensed M.D or D.O.

Duties shall include as a minimum:

1. Serve as a patient advocate for the EMS system.
2. Supervise and accept direct responsibility for the medical performance of the Paramedics and Emergency Medical Technician ("EMT's") working for Sunrise Fire-Rescue.
3. Develop medically correct standing orders or protocols that permit specified Advanced Life Support services ("ALS") and Basic Life Support services ("BLS") procedures. Provide continuous 24-hour-per-day, 7-days-per-week medical direction to personnel of Sunrise Fire-Rescue in an "off-line" manner to resolve problems, system conflicts, and provide services in an emergency as defined by Section 252.34(3), Florida Statutes.
4. Issue standing orders and protocols to the City to ensure that the City transports each of its patients to facilities that offer a type and level of care appropriate to the patient's medical condition.
5. Develop and implement a patient care, quality assurance system to assess the medical performance of Paramedics and EMT's. The Medical Director shall audit the performance of system personnel by use of a quality assurance program to include, but not be limited to, a prompt review of run reports, direct observation, and comparison of performance standards for drugs, equipment, system protocols and procedures. The Medical Director shall be responsible for participating in quality assurance programs developed by the Department of Health.
6. The Medical Director will possess proof of current registration as a practitioner with the U.S. Department of, Department of Health, Drug Enforcement Agency ("DEA"), to provide controlled substances to Sunrise Fire-Rescue Paramedics and EMT's. The DEA registration will include the address where the controlled substances are stored.
7. Ensure and certify that security procedures for medications, fluids and controlled substances are in compliance with Chapters 499 and 893, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 10D-45, Florida Administrative Code. Create, authorize

and ensure adherence to detailed written operating procedures regarding all aspects of the handling of medications, fluids and controlled substances by Sunrise Fire Rescue.

8. Ensure that the qualifications of City personnel involved in patient care maintained on an ongoing basis through education, testing, and credentialing. Active involvement in coordinating and overseeing the Continuing Medical Education (CME) Program.
9. Promote EMS research.
10. Maintain liaison with the medical community including, but not limited to, hospitals, emergency departments, physicians, pre-hospital providers, and nurses.
11. Interact with regional, state, and local EMS authorities to ensure that standards, needs, and requirements are met and resource allocation is optimized. Regularly attend State Advisory Council meetings in order to for the interests of Sunrise Fire-Rescue.
12. Attend quarterly meetings, as scheduled with the Fire Chief and/or EMS supervisory staff.
13. Arrange for coordination of activities such as mutual aid, disaster planning and management, and hazardous materials response.
14. Promulgate public education and information on the prevention of emergencies.
15. Maintain knowledge levels appropriate for an EMS Medical Director through continued education.
16. Provide for "off-line" coverage when unavailable in accordance with Section 401.265 of the Florida Statutes, and Rule 64J-1.004, F.A.C.,
17. During the term of this contract, continuing medical education oversight by the Medical Director (or designee approved by the Sunrise Fire Chief) will include:
 - State of Florida approved EMT/Paramedic Refresher Program for approximately 150 EMT/Paramedics to renew certifications expiring December 1, 2026, and every two years thereafter as may be required by the State of Florida.
 - Annual Infection Control Update per DOH/OSHA guidelines for approximately 150 EMT/Paramedics.

- Any revisions, omissions, or additional educational training course(s), or portions thereof, as may be determined necessary from time to time by the Sunrise Fire Chief and as may be agreed upon by the Fire Chief and Contractor.
 - Provide Medical Oversight for Emergency Dispatches (EMD) Program.
 - Provide Medical Oversight for Emergency Care and Safety Institute (ECSI), electronic Advanced Life Support Program (eACLS).
18. Assume direct responsibility for the use by an EMT of automatic or semi-automatic defibrillator; the performance of airway patency techniques including airway adjuncts, not to include endotracheal intubation, by an EMT. The medical director shall ensure that EMT's are trained to perform this procedure, shall provide written protocols for the performance of this procedure, and shall provide evidence to the Department of Health documenting compliance with the provisions of this paragraph.
 19. Provide Medical Director oversight of the City's oxygen trans-filling station in accordance with FDA and the Automatic External Defibrillator (AED) program in accordance with Section 401.2915, Florida Statutes, for the City's fire-rescue personnel, lifeguards, and police department personnel.
 20. Provide Medical Director oversight for the special operations teams to include; hazardous materials, dive rescue, and SWAT Tactical Medicine Teams.
 21. Coordinate with public health official for the promotion of Community Health Programs, but not limited to Community Vaccination Programs, Community Paramedic Program and the general promotion of community health and wellness.

Exhibit "B"

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FOREIGN ENTITY LAWS

The undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

1. Entity is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 287.138(2)(a), Florida Statutes)
2. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Entity. (Source: § 287.138(2)(b), Florida Statutes)
3. Entity is not organized under the laws of, and does not have a principal place of business in, a foreign country of concern. (Source: § 287.138(2)(c), Florida Statutes)
4. Entity is not owned or controlled by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
5. Entity is not a partnership, association, corporation, organization, or other combination of persons organized under the laws of or having its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes, or a subsidiary of such entity. (Source: § 288.007(2), Florida Statutes)
6. Entity is not a foreign principal, as defined in Section 692.201, Florida Statutes. (Source: § 692.202(5)(a)(1), Florida Statutes)
7. Entity is in compliance with all applicable requirements of Sections 692.202, 692.203, and 692.204, Florida Statutes.
8. (*Only applicable if purchasing real property*) Entity is not a foreign principal prohibited from purchasing the subject real property. Entity is either (a) not a person or entity described in Section 692.204(1)(a), Florida Statutes, or (b) authorized under Section 692.204(2), Florida Statutes, to purchase the subject property. Entity is in compliance with the requirements of Section 692.204, Florida Statutes. (Source: §§ 692.203(6)(a), 692.204(6)(a), Florida Statutes)
9. The undersigned is authorized to execute this affidavit on behalf of Entity.

Date: _____, 20____ Signed: _____

Entity: _____ Name: _____

Title: _____

STATE OF _____
COUNTY OF _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of ☐ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this _____ day of _____, 20____, by _____ as _____, who is personally known to me or who has produced _____ as identification.

Notary Public Signature: _____ State of Florida at Large (Seal)

Print Name: _____ My commission expires: _____

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS

In accordance with section 787.06 (14), Florida Statutes, the undersigned, on behalf of the entity listed below ("Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury that:

1. The Affiant is an officer or representative of the Entity entering into an agreement with the City of Sunrise.

2. The Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, entitled "Human Trafficking".

3. The Affiant is authorized to execute this Affidavit on behalf of the Entity.

4. I understand that I am swearing or affirming under oath to the truthfulness of the claims made in this affidavit and that the punishment for knowingly making a false statement includes fines and/or imprisonment.

5. Pursuant to Sec. 92.525(2), Fla. Stat., under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing affidavit of compliance with Human Trafficking Laws and that the facts stated in it are true.

Date: _____
Entity: _____
Signature: _____
Print Name: _____
Title: _____

STATE OF _____
COUNTY OF _____

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of ☐ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this ____ day of _____, 20____, by _____, as _____ of _____.

(SEAL)

Signature of Notary Public – State of Florida

Print, type of stamp commissioned name of
Notary Public

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced _____